TOWN OF PORT BARRE

JOHN P. ARDOIN

MAYOR P.O. BOX 219 PORT BARRE, LOUISIANA 70577

PHONE (337) 585-7646 FAX (337) 585-6645

OFFICERS:

JOHN P. ARDOIN MAYOR

MAHTOOK & LAFLEUR ATTORNEY

TORIA V. COMEAUX TOWN CLERK AND TAX COLLECTOR WILLIAM H. JARRELL, III, P.E. CONSULTING ENGINEER

TOWN COUNCIL: DONALD ROBIN SAMMY W. HARDY, II GREGORY P. HARDY RONNIE KIMBLE SUSIE HEBERT

NOTICE POSTED: November 4, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING

A public hearing and meeting will be held as follows:

DATE: November 5, 2024 TIME: 5:50 p.m. PLACE OF HEARING & MEETING:

Port Barre Town Hall Meeting Room 504 Saizan Avenue Port Barre, Louisiana

AGENDA

Public hearing, reading and consideration of Ordinance No. 3 of 2024, Compensation of Superintendent and Ordinance No. 4 of 2024, Compensation of Town Clerk Call meeting to order Welcome all visitors Roll Call Opening prayer Pledge of Allegiance Approval of the minutes from Regular Meeting on October 1, 2024

New Business:

- 1. Adopt Ordinance No. 3 of 2024, Compensation of Superintendent.
- 2. Adopt Ordinance No. 4 of 2024, Compensation of Town Clerk.
- 3. Adopt a Resolution authorizing Mayor John P. Ardoin to submit an application to the State of Louisiana applying for funding through the Community Water Enrichment Fund (CWEF) and Local Government Assistance Program (LGAP) for fiscal year 2024-2025.
- 4. Re-appoint Mr. Sammy Hardy and Mr. Leroy Andrus to the board for St. Landry Parish Fire District No. 2.
- 5. Open bids for the demolition of the property located at 223 Beauxis Drive.
- 6. Open bids for the demolition of the property located at 129 Josie Street.
- 7. Open bids for the demolition of the property located at 133 Josie Street.
- 8. Call upon Chief Boudreaux.
- 9. Call upon Superintendent Gregory Leger.
- 10. Call upon Parks and Recreation Director Kyla Rivette.
- 11. Accept all financial and departmental reports.

- 12. Call upon the town council, then the audience.
- 13. Adjournment.

John & ardoin

John P. Ardoin, Mayor Town of Port Barre P.O. Box 219 Port Barre, LA 70577 (337)585-7646

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Toria V. Comeaux at 337-585-7646 describing the assistance that is necessary.